

24-5538-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NEO4J, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SUHY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA.

**BRIEF OF SOFTWARE FREEDOM CONSERVANCY, INC. AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Aaron Williamson
Williamson Legal PLLC
1421 18th Ave. N
St. Petersburg, FL 33704
+1-773-727-8363

Richard G. Sanders
Software Freedom Conservancy, Inc.
1831 12th Ave. S., Ste. 164
Nashville, TN 37203
+1-615-734-0770

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Software Freedom Conservancy, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 3

I. The GPL inspired the global software freedom movement 4

II. The GPL is the cornerstone of a collaborative software development revolution that has reshaped the modern IT economy 7

III. The lower court’s opinion threatens to undermine the GPL and the entire movement it has inspired 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. The AGPLv3’s purpose is to create and preserve software freedom .. 11

II. Section 7 of the NSSL gives licensees the absolute right to remove improper “further restrictions,” including the Commons Clause 13

A. Section 7 permits licensees to remove improper “further restrictions” 15

B. Section 10 of the NSSL does not limit Section 7 17

C. Section 7’s definition of “further restriction” is to be read into Section 10, not the other way around 20

D. In drafting the NSSL, Neo4j voluntarily adopted the entirety of the AGPL, including the Preamble, and the Court should not save it from its poor choices..... 22

E. Any ambiguity must be resolved in favor of Defendants-Appellants 25

III. This court’s prior 2022 memorandum opinion in this matter is not law of the case 27

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coria v. Garland, 114 F.4th 994 (9th Cir. 2024)21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar, 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....27

Del Rey Fuel, LLC v. Bellingham Marine Indus., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200997
(C.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2012).....24

Epic Communications, Inc. v. Richwave Technology, Inc., 237 Cal. App. 4th 1342
(2015).....24

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Oracle Corp., 65 Cal. App. 5th 506 (2021).....25

McCaskey v. California State Automobile Assn, 189 Cal. App. 4th 947 (2010) .. 18,
19

Ramos v. Amazon.com, Inc., No. 2:24-CV-00089-HDV-E, 2024 WL 4882638 (C.D.
Cal. Nov. 25, 2024).....23

RCA Corp. v. Hunt, 133 Cal. App. 3d 903 (1982)25

Richey v. Metaxpert LLC, 407 F. App’x 198 (9th Cir. 2010).....21

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk, 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....21

Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp., 62 Cal. 4th 919 (2016).....18

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 120128

Cal. Civ. Code § 165124

Cal. Civ. Code § 1652 17, 19, 24

Cal. Civ. Code § 165320

Cal. Civ. Code § 165424
